
HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  AMEBIASIS BABESIOSIS BOTULISM, INFANT2 BRUCELLOSIS 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 48,011 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 22,321 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,708,523 17 1.0 1 0.1 1 3.9 4 0.2 

CALHOUN 23,905 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 136,781 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

 DEWITT 20,715 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 9,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,216 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,340 1 5.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,594 1 3.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,910 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 20,844 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 143,683 1 0.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACKSON 15,616 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 17,221 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 39,519 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KERR 47,812 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,458 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 5,950 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,716 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 57,398 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 47,454 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REAL 3,436 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 28,347 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,325 2 3.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 90,472 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILSON 50,003 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 13,149 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,681,284 22 0.8 1 0.0 1 2.5 4 0.1 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 26,932,619  183 0.7 1 0.0 7 1.7 11 0.0 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  CAMPYLOBACTERIOSIS 
CHAGAS, CHRONIC 
INDETERMINATE 

CHAGAS, CHRONIC 
SYMPTOMATIC 

CHICKENPOX 
(VARICELLA) 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 48,011 2 4.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 6.2 

BANDERA 22,321 2 9.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 13.4 

BEXAR 1,708,523 249 14.6 2 0.1 1 0.1 88 5.2 

CALHOUN 23,905 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 136,781 15 11.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 11 8.0 

DEWITT 20,715 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 14.5 

DIMMIT 9,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 6 62.7 

EDWARDS 2,216 1 45.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,340 5 27.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 38 207.2 

GILLESPIE 27,594 5 18.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 3.6 

GOLIAD 7,910 1 12.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 20,844 7 33.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 14.4 

GUADALUPE 143,683 10 7.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 14 9.7 

JACKSON 15,616 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 6.4 

KARNES 17,221 4 23.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 5.8 

KENDALL 39,519 4 10.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.5 

KERR 47,812 7 14.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.1 

KINNEY 3,458 2 57.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 5,950 1 16.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 33.6 

LAVACA 19,716 3 15.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 57,398 4 7.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 13 22.6 

MEDINA 47,454 5 10.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.1 

REAL 3,436 3 87.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 28,347 2 7.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 7.1 

VAL VERDE 51,325 9 17.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 5 9.7 

VICTORIA 90,472 40 44.2 1 1.1 0 0.0 3 3.3 

WILSON 50,003 2 4.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.0 

ZAVALA 13,149 1 7.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 6 45.6 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,681,284 384 14.3 3 0.1 1 0.0 207 7.7 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 26,932,619 2,640 9.8 18 0.1 1 0.0 1,874 7.0 

 

  



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  
CREUTZFELDT-JAKOB 

DISEASE 
CRYPTOSPORIDIOSIS CYCLOSPORIASIS DENGUE 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 48,011 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 22,321 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,708,523 1 0.1 36 2.1 1 0.1 6 0.4 

CALHOUN 23,905 0 0.0 3 12.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 136,781 0 0.0 1 0.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,715 0 0.0 1 4.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 9,565 1 10.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,216 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,340 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,594 0 0.0 5 18.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,910 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 20,844 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 143,683 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 0.7 0 0.0 

JACKSON 15,616 0 0.0 1 6.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 17,221 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 39,519 0 0.0 2 5.1 3 7.6 0 0.0 

KERR 47,812 0 0.0 2 4.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,458 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 5,950 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,716 0 0.0 3 15.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 57,398 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 47,454 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REAL 3,436 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 28,347 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 3.5 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,325 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 1.9 1 1.9 

VICTORIA 90,472 0 0.0 2 2.2 1 1.1 0 0.0 

WILSON 50,003 0 0.0 1 2.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 13,149 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,681,284 2 0.1 57 2.1 8 0.3 7 0.3 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 26,932,619 14 0.1 412 1.5 351 1.3 95 0.4 

 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  EHRLICHIA CHAFFEENSIS 
ESCHERICHIA COLI, 

SHIGA TOXIN-
PRODUCING (STEC) 

HAEMOPHILUS 
INFLUENZAE TYPE B, 

INVASIVE 

HEMOLYTIC UREMIC 
SYNDROME 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 48,011 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 22,321 0 0.0 2 9.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,708,523 1 0.1 29 1.7 1 0.1 1 0.1 

CALHOUN 23,905 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 136,781 0 0.0 3 2.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,715 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 9,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,216 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,340 0 0.0 1 5.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,594 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,910 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 20,844 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 143,683 0 0.0 4 2.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACKSON 15,616 0 0.0 1 6.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 17,221 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 39,519 0 0.0 1 2.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KERR 47,812 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,458 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 5,950 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,716 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 57,398 0 0.0 1 1.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 47,454 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REAL 3,436 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 28,347 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,325 0 0.0 1 1.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 90,472 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILSON 50,003 0 0.0 2 4.0 0 0.0 1 2.0 

ZAVALA 13,149 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,681,284 1 0.0 45 1.7 1 0.0 2 0.1 

          

STATEWIDE 
TOTALS 

26,932,619 8 0.0 606 2.3 5 0.0 20 0.1 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  HEPATITIS A, ACUTE HEPATITIS B, ACUTE HEPATITIS C, ACUTE HEPATITIS E, ACUTE 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 48,011 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 22,321 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,708,523 9 0.5 6 0.4 1 0.1 1 0.1 

CALHOUN 23,905 1 4.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 136,781 1 0.7 1 0.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,715 1 4.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 9,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,216 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,340 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 5.5 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,594 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,910 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 20,844 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 143,683 2 1.4 1 0.7 1 0.7 0 0.0 

JACKSON 15,616 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 17,221 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 39,519 0 0.0 1 2.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KERR 47,812 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.1 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,458 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 5,950 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,716 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 57,398 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 47,454 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REAL 3,436 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 28,347 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,325 0 0.0 1 1.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 90,472 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILSON 50,003 1 2.0 1 2.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 13,149 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,681,284 15 0.6 11 0.4 4 0.1 1 0.0 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 26,932,619 109 0.4 142 0.5 28 0.1 7 0.0 

  



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  
INFLUENZA-

ASSOCIATED PEDIATRIC 
MORTALITY2 

LEGIONELLOSIS LISTERIOSIS LYME DISEASE 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 48,011 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 22,321 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,708,523 3 0.7 16 0.9 0 0.0 1 0.1 

CALHOUN 23,905 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 136,781 0 0.0 2 1.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,715 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 9,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,216 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,340 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,594 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,910 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 20,844 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 143,683 0 0.0 1 0.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACKSON 15,616 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 17,221 0 0.0 1 5.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 39,519 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KERR 47,812 0 0.0 1 2.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,458 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 28.9 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 5,950 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,716 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 5.1 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 57,398 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 47,454 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REAL 3,436 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 28,347 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,325 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 90,472 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILSON 50,003 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 13,149 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,681,284 3 0.4 21 0.8 2 0.1 1 0.0 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 26,932,619 17 0.2 168 0.6 28 0.1 82 0.3 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  
MENINGOCOCCAL 

INFECTION 
MUMPS PERTUSSIS POLIOMYELITIS 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 48,011 0 0.0 0 0.0 17 35.4 0 0.0 

BANDERA 22,321 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 17.9 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,708,523 1 0.1 2 0.1 115 6.7 1 0.1 

CALHOUN 23,905 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 4.2 0 0.0 

COMAL 136,781 0 0.0 0 0.0 16 11.7 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,715 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 9,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 10.5 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,216 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,340 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 10.9 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,594 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 3.6 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,910 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 20,844 1 4.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 143,683 0 0.0 0 0.0 14 9.7 0 0.0 

JACKSON 15,616 1 6.4 0 0.0 1 6.4 0 0.0 

KARNES 17,221 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 23.2 0 0.0 

KENDALL 39,519 0 0.0 0 0.0 5 12.7 0 0.0 

KERR 47,812 0 0.0 1 2.1 1 2.1 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,458 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 5,950 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,716 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 5.1 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 57,398 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 1.7 0 0.0 

MEDINA 47,454 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 6.3 0 0.0 

REAL 3,436 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 28,347 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 10.6 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,325 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 90,472 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 1.1 0 0.0 

WILSON 50,003 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 13,149 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,681,284 3 0.1 3 0.1 191 7.1 1 0.0 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 26,932,619 30 0.1 13 0.0 3,985 14.8 1 0.0 



  
HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2013 

CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 
 
 

  Q FEVER, ACUTE SALMONELLOSIS SHIGELLOSIS 
SPOTTED FEVER GP 

RICKETTSIOSES 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 48,011 0 0.0 16 33.3 2 4.2 0 0.0 

BANDERA 22,321 0 0.0 9 40.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,708,523 0 0.0 236 13.8 78 4.6 0 0.0 

CALHOUN 23,905 0 0.0 9 37.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 136,781 0 0.0 30 21.9 1 0.7 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,715 0 0.0 8 38.6 1 4.8 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 9,565 0 0.0 3 31.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,216 0 0.0 2 90.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,340 0 0.0 5 27.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,594 0 0.0 6 21.7 2 7.2 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,910 0 0.0 2 25.3 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 20,844 0 0.0 16 76.8 1 4.8 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 143,683 0 0.0 33 23.0 5 3.5 0 0.0 

JACKSON 15,616 0 0.0 7 44.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 17,221 0 0.0 10 58.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 39,519 0 0.0 13 32.9 1 2.5 0 0.0 

KERR 47,812 1 2.1 8 16.7 4 8.4 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,458 0 0.0 1 28.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 5,950 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,716 0 0.0 23 116.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 57,398 0 0.0 17 29.6 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 47,454 0 0.0 11 23.2 1 2.1 1 2.1 

REAL 3,436 0 0.0 1 29.1 1 29.1 0 0.0 

UVALDE 28,347 0 0.0 13 45.9 1 3.5 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,325 0 0.0 21 40.9 4 7.8 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 90,472 0 0.0 35 38.7 2 2.2 0 0.0 

WILSON 50,003 0 0.0 16 32.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 13,149 0 0.0 3 22.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL TOTALS 2,681,284 1 0.0 554 20.7 104 3.9 1 0.0 

          

STATEWIDE TOTALS 26,932,619 19 0.1 4,946 18.4 2,386 8.9 83 0.3 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  
STREPTOCOCCUS, 

GROUP A 
STREPTOCOCCUS, 

GROUP B 
STREPTOCOCCUS 

PNEUMONIAE 
TULAREMIA 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 48,011 1 2.1 2 4.2 2 4.2 0 0.0 

BANDERA 22,321 0 0.0 2 9.0 2 9.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,708,523 23 1.3 92 5.4 130 7.6 0 0.0 

CALHOUN 23,905 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 8.4 0 0.0 

COMAL 136,781 2 1.5 3 2.2 6 4.4 1 0.7 

DEWITT 20,715 0 0.0 1 4.8 2 9.7 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 9,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,216 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,340 4 21.8 2 10.9 2 10.9 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,594 1 3.6 6 21.7 2 7.2 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,910 1 12.6 0 0.0 1 12.6 0 0.0 

GONZALES 20,844 0 0.0 0 0.0 7 33.6 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 143,683 2 1.4 12 8.4 11 7.7 0 0.0 

JACKSON 15,616 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 17,221 0 0.0 3 17.4 2 11.6 0 0.0 

KENDALL 39,519 0 0.0 1 2.5 3 7.6 0 0.0 

KERR 47,812 1 2.1 4 8.4 4 8.4 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,458 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 5,950 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 33.6 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,716 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 5.1 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 57,398 0 0.0 3 5.2 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 47,454 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 4.2 0 0.0 

REAL 3,436 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 28,347 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,325 2 3.9 4 7.8 5 9.7 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 90,472 0 0.0 1 1.1 1 1.1 0 0.0 

WILSON 50,003 0 0.0 2 4.0 4 8.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 13,149 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL 
TOTALS 

2,681,284 37 1.4 138 5.1 191 7.1 1 0.0 

          

STATEWIDE 
TOTALS 

26,932,619 419 1.6 1,050 3.9 1,715 6.4 1 0.0 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  TYPHOID FEVER TYPHUS, MURINE 
VIBRIO 

PARAHAEMOLYTICUS 
VIBRIO VULNIFICUS 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 48,011 1 2.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 22,321 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 4.5 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,708,523 0 0.0 4 0.2 1 0.1 3 0.2 

CALHOUN 23,905 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 136,781 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,715 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 9,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,216 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,340 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,594 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,910 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 20,844 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 143,683 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

JACKSON 15,616 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KARNES 17,221 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 39,519 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.5 0 0.0 

KERR 47,812 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KINNEY 3,458 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 5,950 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,716 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 57,398 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 47,454 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

REAL 3,436 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 28,347 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,325 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 90,472 0 0.0 1 1.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 

WILSON 50,003 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 13,149 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

          

REGIONAL 
TOTALS 

2,681,284 1 0.0 5 0.2 3 0.1 3 0.1 

          

STATEWIDE 
TOTALS 

26,932,619 13 0.0 222 0.8 22 0.1 22 0.1 



HEALTH SERVICE REGION 8 - 2013 
CASES AND RATES (CASES PER 100,000 POPULATION1) 

 
 

  
VIBRIO, 

OTHER/UNSPECIFIED 
VISA WEST NILE FEVER 

WEST NILE 
NEUROINVASIVE 

DISEASE 
YERSINIOSIS 

COUNTY 2013 POP. CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES CASES RATES 

ATASCOSA 48,011 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BANDERA 22,321 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

BEXAR 1,708,523 3 0.2 1 0.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

CALHOUN 23,905 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

COMAL 136,781 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DEWITT 20,715 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

DIMMIT 9,565 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

EDWARDS 2,216 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

FRIO 18,340 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GILLESPIE 27,594 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GOLIAD 7,910 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GONZALES 20,844 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

GUADALUPE 143,683 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 0.7 0 0.0 

JACKSON 15,616 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 6.4 1 6.4 

KARNES 17,221 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KENDALL 39,519 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

KERR 47,812 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 8.4 

KINNEY 3,458 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LA SALLE 5,950 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

LAVACA 19,716 1 5.1 0 0.0 1 5.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MAVERICK 57,398 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

MEDINA 47,454 1 2.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.1 

REAL 3,436 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

UVALDE 28,347 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VAL VERDE 51,325 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

VICTORIA 90,472 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 2.2 

WILSON 50,003 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

ZAVALA 13,149 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 

 
 

REGIONAL 
TOTALS 

2,681,284 5 0.2 1 0.0 1 0.0 2 0.1 8 0.3 

            

STATEWIDE 
TOTALS 

26,932,619 40 0.1 8 0.0 70 0.3 113 0.4 35 0.1 

 
 

1 DSHS Center for Health Statistics projected 2013 Texas population data https://www.dshs.texas.gov/chs/popdat/ST2013p.shtm accessed 01/25/2013. 
2 Infant botulism, Perinatal hepatitis B and Influenza-associated pediatric mortality rates are calculated using county populations < 1 y, < 2 y and < 18 y of age. 

https://www.dshs.texas.gov/chs/popdat/ST2013p.shtm

